Decision No. C20-0619-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 20D-0262E

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF SUNSHARE, LLC FOR A DECLARATORY ORDER APPROVING A RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDIT ADDER.

INTERIM DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE ATTACHMENT AND WAIVING RESPONSE TIME

Mailed Date: August 25, 2020 Adopted Date: August 19, 2020

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

- 1. By this Decision, the Commission grants the Motion for Leave to File Attachment A (Motion) filed by Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service or Company) on August 10, 2020, and waives response time to the Motion.
- 2. On August 10, 2020, Public Service filed the Motion requesting leaving to file Attachment A as part of its Reply brief, which was filed on August 6, 2020. The Company explains that it attempted to file Attachment A with its Confidential and Redacted Reply briefs, but that Attachment A was not accepted through the Commission's E-Filing System due to a technical error.
- 3. In its Motion, Public Service includes the information required by Rule 1211(d) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* (CCR) 723-1. It describes the technical error, states that the error affects only this Proceeding and the Company's Confidential and Reply briefs filed in this Proceeding, and explains that the

Company notified Commission Administrative Staff and all the Parties to this Proceeding of the error. Additionally, Public Service states that pursuant to Rule 1400 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, it informed all Parties to this Proceeding that it anticipated filing the Motion, and that the Motion is unopposed.

- 4. We find good cause to grant the Motion, as it is unopposed.
- 5. We also find good cause to waive response time to the unopposed Motion under Rule 1308(c), 4 CCR 723-1.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The Motion for Leave to File Attachment A (Motion) filed by Public Service Company of Colorado on August 10, 2020, is granted.
 - 2. Response time to the Motion is waived.
 - 3. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING August 19, 2020.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JEFFREY P. ACKERMANN

JOHN GAVAN

MEGAN M. GILMAN

Commissioners